
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-fifth Legisla ture 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1931 

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes 
in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, 

March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1931 



Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth 
Le gisla ture 

1931 



GRAY WATER DISTRICT. 495 

CHAP. 105 

stitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people. Returns of 
such elections shall be made to the county commissioners in the same 
manner required of returns .to the secretary of state in state elections and, 
after canvass, the results shall be made known by public proclamation of 
said county commlSSlOners. 

Approved April 2, 1931. 

Chapter 105. 

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Gray Water District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 33; relating to Gray Water District, amended. 
Chapter tliirty-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred 
twenty-nine, entitled "An Act to Create the Gray Water District," is here­
by amended by adding thereto the following section: 

'Sec. 18. Change in date of election of trustees. From and after J an­
uary first, nineteen hundred thirty-two, whenever the term of office of a 
trustee of said Gray Water District expires, his successor shall be elected 
for a term of fiVe years, as provided by section nine of said act, at a 
special· election of the voters of said district, to be called and held, how­
ever, on the same day as the annual town meeting rather than on the first 
Monday of May, as now provided by said section nine, and the term of 
office of the trustee which under the present wording of said section, would 
have expired on the first Monday of May, nineteen hundred thirty-two, 
shall expire on the date of the said annual town meeting- in nineteen hun­
dred thirty-two, and his successor shall be elected to hold office for a 
term of five years from the date of said town meeting. The result of all 
elections for such trustees shall be declared by the moderator presiding at 
said meetings, and recorded by the town clerk upon his records, and 
due certificate of such election shall be filed by the town clerk with the 
trustees of said district, and it shall be the duty of said trustees to see that 
such certificate is duly entered upon the records of said distr~ct and such 
certificate so recorded shall be sufficient evidence .in all cases of the legality 
of such elections.' 

Sec. 2. Repealing clause. All provisions of said chapter thirty-three 
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approved April 2, 1931. 
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